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CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER . 

The Coinmonwealtl-~ of Pennsylvania, acting through the Department of Banking (the 

"Department"), Bureau of Examinations, has conducted an examinatioa of Ri~lerllievi~ Hoines, 

Inc. ("Rivenriew"), and its officers, employees and directors. Based on the results of the 

exan~ination, the Bureau of Compliance, Imrestigation and Licensing (the "Burea~i") believes 

that Riven7ie1v operated in violation of the Motor Vehicle Sales Finance Act (the "lvnrSFA"), 69 

P.S. $ 60 1 et seq. The paities to the above captioned matter, in lie11 of litigation, hereby stipulate 

that the following stateine~lts are tilie and correct in the settleineilt of the above-captioned matter- 

and, i~ltending to be legally bound, hereby agree to the terins of this Conseilt Agreement and 

Order (the "Order"). 

BACKGROUND 

1. The Depaltment is the Coin~non~~eal th  of Pennsyl~rania's administrative agency 

authorized and e n l ~ ~ o ~ ~ e s e d  to administer and enforce the MVSFA. 

2. The Bureau is primarily respossible [or administering and enibrcing the W S F A  

for the D ep aitmen t 



3. Riverview is licensed as an Installment Seller, license no. 00 S 8 (the "License"), 

under the MIISFA. 

4. Review's licensed place of business is located at 26223 River Road, Traadel-grifi 

PA 15690. 

5. 
' 

On July 17, 2007, an examiner from the Department initiated an examination of 

Rivervi ew (the "Examination"). 

6. The Examination revealed that between August 4, 2005, and July 5, 2007, 

R.ivesvjew entered j.nto t~vellty (2,O) motor vehicl~_ sales fin.ance contracts. (the "Contracts") from 

unlicensed locations. 

7. Section 4.1 of the MTrSFA provides, in relevant part, that no person shall engage 

or continue to engage in this Commonwealth either as principal, employee, agent or broker, "[iln 

the business of an installnleilt seller of inotor vel~icles under installmer~t sales contracts, except as 

authorized in this act, under license issued by the department. . ." 69 P.S. $ 604.1. 

8. Section 5.D of the MTrSFA provides, "[a] separate al~plication, oil the prescribed 

form, shall be filed fo,r each place of business conducted by or to be established by a licensee 

within the Common~vealth of Pennsyl~lania." 69 P.S. $ 605.D. 

9. By entering into the Contracts from unlicensed locations, R i v e r v i e ~ ~  was 

engaging in the business of an installment seller without being licensed as an instal1me:lt seller. 

10. Section 37.1 of the MVSFA grants the Del~a~t~nent  the authority to issue orders as 

inay be necessary for the enfol-ceineat of the hlTrSFA. 69 P.S. 5 637.1. 

11. Section 37.D of the MVSFA provides, in relevant p a t ,  that "[alny person 

secluired to be licensed under this act that violates this act or directs a violation or who engages in 

any activity for whicl~ a license could be suspended or I-evoltecl uncles section 10 shall be subject 



to a civil penalty levied by the depaitrnent of not Inore tha8 two thousand dollars ($2,000) for 

each offense." 69 P.S. 5 637.D. 

VIOLATIONS 

12. Riverview is in violation of Sections 4.1 and 5.D of the MVSFA by conducting 

busiiless from ulllicellsed locations. 

RELIEF 

13. I;ine. SVithin thirtjl (30) days of the Effective Date of this Order, Riverview shall 

pay to the Department a fine in the amount of $2,000 by certified check or money order made 

pay able to the Department of Banlting. 

14. Corrective Action. Riverview shall cease and desist origillating installment sale 

contracts frolll unlicensed locations. 

FURTHER PROT7ISIONS 

15. Conse~lt. River\rie~v hereby ltnowingly, willingly, voluntarily and irrevocably 

consents to the enti-y of this Order pursuant to the Bureau's order autl~ority under the MVSFA. 

and agrees that it u11de1-stands all of the terms and conditions contained herein. R i~7e i~ ie~v ,  by 

volu~ltarily entering illto this Order, waives any right to a hearing or appeal co~lcerning the terms, 

conditiolls andlor penalties set forth in this Order. 

16. Cons~mer's Riqllts. This Ordel- shall not limit or imnpair a consumer's rights 

under- section 3 5 of the MTrSFA. 69 P. S. 5 63 5. 

17. Publicatio~l and Release. Rivertliew conseilts to the publication and release of this 

Order. 

18. Entire Agreement. This 01-cler: co~ltaias the whole a.greeinent between the paltj.es. 

Theie are 110 otllel- tern~s, obligations, covenants, represe~ltations, statenieuts, conditions, or 



otl~ei~~lise ,  of any kind whatsoever concerning this Order. This Order may be ainellded in 

IVI-iting by illutual agreement by the Bureau and Ri~~erview. 

19. Binding Nature. The Bureau, Rivervie~v, and all officers, owners, directors, 

e~~~p loyees ,  heirs and assigns of Riverview illtend to be and are legally bouild by tlie ternls of this 

Order. 

20. Counsel. This Order is entered into by the parties upon full opportullitjl for legal 

advice froin legal counsel. 

21. Effectiveness. Riventiew hereby stipulates and agrees that the Ordei shall 

become effective on the date that the Bureau executes this Order (the "Effective Date"). 

22. Other Enforceinent Action. 

a. The Department reserves all of its rights, duties, and authority to enforce 

all statutes, iules and 1-egulations under its jurisdiction against Riverview in the future regarding 

all matters not resolved by this Order. 

b. Riverview aclcnowledges and agrees that this Ordel- is oillp binding upon 

the Department aid not any other local, state or federal agency, department or office regarding 

~natters within this Order. 

23. Authorization. The parties below are a~~thorized to execute this Order and legally 

bind their I-espective parties., ' 

24. Countert~arts. This Order may be executed in separate counterpalts. 

25. Titles. The titles used to identify the paragraphs of this doc~uln~ent are for the 

cornlenience of reference only and do not control the interpretation of this documellt. 



TYKEREFORE, in co~lsideration of the foregoing, illcluding the recital paragral~l~s, the 

Burea~~ and river vie^^ illtending to be legally bound, do hereby execute this Consent Agreement 

and Order. 

FOR THE COMRIION\T'EALTI-I OF PENNSYLTTANLA 
DEPARTAlENT OF BANICING, BUREAU OF 
COMPLIANCE, INTJESTIGATION AND LICENSING 

_ I  

- - L 1  

\ '  ' 
.-lalai, Ad~~nistrator 

: J L I ~ ~ ~ L I  of Coillplia~~ce, 
Imlestigation and Licensing 
Department of Banlting 

FI Y ERT'ETT1 HOMES, INTC. 

-- - 
(Priated Officer Name) 

,- 

(Title) 

Date: 


